

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.25988 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	21.07.2026	<u>BM, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> Leave granted. Counter is taken on record. <u>W.P.No.25988 of 2024</u> This writ petition is filed challenging G.O.Rt.No.763, dated 03.10.2024, whereby the withdrawal of prosecution granted vide G.O.Ms.No.63, dated 16.05.2024, was cancelled. While withdrawing the prosecution, the 1st respondent had considered the material as mentioned in Para No.5 and 6 of the G.O.Ms.No.63, dated 16.05.2024 and after satisfying that assets are less than 20% of the total income of the petitioner within the allowable range as per Govt. Memo No.623, dated 15.10.2008, decided to withdraw the prosecution granted in G.O.Ms.No.200, dated 20.09.2014. However, while withdrawing of the prosecution vide G.O.Ms.No. 63, dated 16.05.2024, the 1st respondent had issued	

		G.O.Rt.No.763, dated 03.10.2024, wherein it is stated as follows: <i>In the reference 10 read above, the Director General, Anti Corruption Bureau, Vijayawada, while citing certain judgments of the Apex Court and instructions in vogue, among others, has stated that the AO is at liberty to put forth his defence, if any before the Spl Judge for ACB cases during the course of trial and therefore requested to reconsider the Government order and issue orders cancelling the order so that prosecution of case may be continued.</i> Learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to file counter to show the material available on record to the 1st respondent to cancel the G.O.Ms.No. 63, dated 16.05.2024. As the matter underwent several adjournment, list on 04.08.2026, as a last chance for filing counter. BM, J Dvs	
--	--	--	--